

February 27, 2009

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

_____)	
In the Matter of)	
)	
SOUTH CAROLINA ELECTRIC AND)	
GAS COMPANY)	Docket Nos. 52-027 COL
)	52-028 COL
(Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station)	
Units 2 & 3))	
_____)	
_____)	

BRIEF ON APPEAL
OF SIERRA CLUB AND FRIENDS OF THE EARTH

Robert Guild
Attorney for Petitioners
Sierra Club and Friends of the Earth
314 Pall Mall Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS

ARGUMENT.....1

1. THE LICENSING BOARD ERRED IN REJECTING THE STANDING OF FRIENDS OF THE EARTH TO REPRESENT THE INTERESTS OF ITS MEMBERS LIVING IN THE VICINITY OF THE SUMMER SITE1

2. THE LICENSING BOARD ERRED IN REJECTING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE CONTENTIONS ADVANCED BY SIERRA CLUB AND FRIENDS OF THE EARTH.....5

 A. CONTENTION 1 (AP 1000 DEFICIENCIES).....10

 B. CONTENTION 2 (AIRCRAFT CRASHES).....13

 C. CONTENTION 3 (NEED FOR POWER, COST OF ACTION AND ALTERNATIVES)19

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co., et al.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2 and 3), LBP-91-19, 33 NRC 397, 400 (1991).....	8
<i>BPI v. AEC</i> , 502 F.2d 424, 428 (D.C.Cir.1974).....	8
<i>Citizens Against Burlington</i> , 938 F.2d at 197, <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 994 (1991).....	26
<i>City of New York v. Department of Transportation</i> , 715 F.2d 732, 743 (1983).....	26
<i>Connecticut Bankers Association v. Board of Governors</i> , 627 F.2d 245, 251 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373, 382-83 (2002).....	11
<i>Environmental Law and Policy Center v. NRC</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<u>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. & Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC</u> (Palisades Nuclear Plant) CLI-08-19, 68 NRC ___ (Slip Op. At 5) Aug. 22, 2008).....	3
<i>Peach Bottom</i> , ALAB-216, 8 AEC at 20-21.....	8
<i>Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.</i> (Combined License Application for Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 & 3), LBP-08-21, 68 NRC ___ (October 30, 2008) (“LBP-08-21”).....	11
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9 th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. den.</i> 549 US ___ (06-466, January 16,2007).....	15
<i>Shaw AREVA MOX Services</i> (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), LBP-07-14, 66 NRC 169, 206 (2007) (“LBP-07-14”).....	10, 11
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519, 553-54 (1978).....	8

Statutes and Regulations

Atomic Energy Act (“AEA”).....	4, 9
--------------------------------	------

Energy Policy Act of 2005.....	14
National Environmental Policy Act("NEPA").....	4, 9, 20
10 C.F.R. § 2.309, "Hearing requests, petitions to intervene, requirements for standing, and contentions.".....	3
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1).....	7
10 C.F.R. § 50.34(a)(4).....	13
10 C.F.R. § 50.54, "Conditions of Licenses,".....	17
10 C.F.R. § 51.53.....	17
10 C.F.R. Part 73.....	17
Other Authorities	
69 Fed. Reg. at 2202	
Final Rule, Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168 at 33,171 (August 11, 1989)....	9
"Final Rule – Consideration of Aircraft Impacts for New Nuclear Power Reactors (RIN 3150-AI19)," SECY-08-0152 (October 15, 2008).....	16
Final Policy Statement, Conduct of New Reactor Licensing Proceedings, 73 Fed. Reg. 20,963, 20,972-73) (April 17, 2008).....	10, 12, 13
67 F.R. 9792 (March 4, 2002).....	14
"Final Rulemaking to Revise 10 C.F.R. § 73.1, Design Basis Threat (DBT) Requirements," SECY-06-0219, October 30, 2006.....	14
68 Fed. Reg. 55905.....	20, 21, 26
72 F.R. 56287 (October 3, 2007).....	15
73 F.R. 19443 (April 10, 2008).....	17
John Large, "The Implications of 11 September for the Nuclear Industry," presented at Nuclear Terrorism, Disarmament Forum, page 35; www.largeassociates.com/terrorismUNDisarmament.pdf	14
Lochbaum, "The NRC's Revised Security Regulations," February 1, 2007. Available at	

www.ucsusa.org-20070201-ucs-aircraft-fire-hazards.pdf.....15

SECY-08-0152 – “Final Rule – Consideration of Aircraft Impacts for New Nuclear Power Reactors,” (RIN 3150-19).....14

Rulemaking Issue Affirmation, October 15, 2008. ADAMS Accession No. ML08105227; Enclosure 1 at ML080420262.....17

South Carolina Climate, Energy and Commerce Committee (CECAC).....24
